BRIDGING LOAN A	GREEMENT		
DRACHS INVESTME as Lender	ENTS No. 3 LIMITED		(2)
and			
METALS EXPLORATE as Borrower	TION PLC		(1)
DATED	28 November	2024	



PARTIES

- (1) METALS EXPLORATION PLC a public limited company, incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 05098945 and having its registered office at 27-28 Eastcastle Street, London, W1W 8DH ("Borrower"); and
- (2) DRACHS INVESTMENTS No. 3 LIMITED a private limited company, incorporated and registered in Jersey, the Channel Islands with company number 94970 whose registered office is at 28 Esplanade, St. Helier, JE2 3QA, Jersey, Channel Islands ("Lender").

BACKGROUND

This Agreement sets out the terms on which the Lender is willing to provide a bridging facility to the Borrower.

IT IS AGREED THAT:

1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

In this Agreement:

"Acquisition" means the acquisition by the Lender of the entire issued and to be issued share capital in the Target to be implemented by means of the Scheme.

"Agreement" means this agreement.

"Availability Period" means the period from and including the date of this Agreement to and including either (1) the date on which the Acquisition completes or (2) the date on which the Acquisition aborts.

"Business Day" means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks are open for general business in London.

"Commitment" means an amount equal to £5,500,000.

"Default" means an Event of Default or any event or circumstance specified in clause 11 (Events Of Default) which would (with the expiry of a grace period, the giving of notice, the making of any determination under the Finance Documents or any combination of any of the foregoing) be an Event of Default

"Event of Default" means any events specified in clause 11 (Events Of Default).

"Facility" means the bridging term loan facility made available under this Agreement as described in clause 2 (The Facility).

"Finance Documents" means this Agreement and all other documents or instruments granted or created in favour or for the benefit of the Lender under this Agreement and any other document so designated as such by the Lender and the Borrower.

"Fixed Rate" means, 10 per cent. per annum.

"Group" means the Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries for the time being.

"Holding Company" means, in relation to a company or corporation, any other company or corporation in respect of which it is a Subsidiary.

"Indebtedness" means

- (a) moneys borrowed and debit balances at banks or other financial institutions;
- (a) any acceptance under any acceptance credit or bill discounting facility (or dematerialised equivalent);
- (b) any note purchase facility or the issue of bonds, notes, debentures, loan stock or any similar instrument;
- (c) the amount of any liability in respect of finance leases;
- receivables sold or discounted (other than any receivables to the extent they are sold on a non-recourse basis and meet any requirement for de-recognition under FRS 101);
- (e) any derivative transaction (and, when calculating the value of that derivative transaction, only the marked to market value (or, if any actual amount is due as a result of the termination or close-out of that derivative transaction, that amount) shall be taken into account);
- (f) any counter-indemnity obligation in respect of a guarantee, bond, standby or documentary letter of credit or any other instrument issued by a bank or financial institution in respect of (i) an underlying liability of the Borrower or (ii) any liabilities of any member of the Borrower relating to any post-retirement benefit scheme;
- (g) any amount raised by the issue of shares which are redeemable (other than at the option of the issuer) before the Final Repayment Date or are otherwise classified as borrowings under FRS 101;
- (h) any amount of any liability under an advance or deferred purchase agreement if (i) one of the primary reasons behind entering into the agreement is to raise finance or to finance the acquisition or construction of the asset or service in question or (ii) the agreement is in respect of the supply of assets or services and payment is due more than 90 days after the date of supply;
- any amount raised under any other transaction (including any forward sale or purchase, sale and sale back or sale and leaseback agreement) having the commercial effect of a borrowing or otherwise classified as borrowings under FRS 101; and

(j) the amount of any liability in respect of any guarantee for any of the items referred to in paragraphs (a) to (j) above.

"Legal Reservations" means:

- (a) the principle that equitable remedies may be granted or refused at the discretion of a court and the limitation of enforcement by laws relating to insolvency, reorganisation and other laws generally affecting the rights of creditors;
- (b) the time barring of claims under any applicable law and defences of set-off or counterclaim;
- (c) similar principles, rights and defences available in respect of the enforceability of obligations.

"Lender Illegality Event" means any event the result of which renders it illegal or a breach of applicable regulation for the Lender to lend money to the Borrower on the terms set out in this Agreement.

"Loan" means the loan made or to be made under the Facility to the Borrower or the principal amount outstanding for the time being of that loan.

"Material Adverse Effect" means a material adverse effect on:

- (a) the business, operations, property or financial condition of the Borrower; or
- (b) the ability of the Borrower to perform its obligations under the Finance Documents; or
- (c) the rights or remedies of the Lender under any of the Finance Documents.

"Month" means a period starting on one day in a calendar month and ending on the numerically corresponding day in the next calendar month, except that:

- (a) (subject to paragraph (c) below) if the numerically corresponding day is not a Business Day, that period shall end on the next Business Day in that calendar month in which that period is to end if there is one, or if there is not, on the immediately preceding Business Day; and
- (b) if there is no numerically corresponding day in the calendar month in which that period is to end, that period shall end on the last Business Day in that calendar month.

The above rules will only apply to the last Month of any period.

"Party" means a party to this Agreement.

"Scheme" means the proposed scheme of arrangement under Part 26 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to the proposed acquisition by the Company of the Target.

"Security" means any mortgage, charge (whether fixed or floating, legal or equitable), pledge, lien, assignment by way of security or other security interest securing any obligation of any person or any other agreement or arrangement having a similar effect.

"Subsidiaries" means a subsidiary undertaking within the meaning of section 1162 of the Companies Act 2006.

"Target" means Condor Gold plc a public limited company incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 05587987and having its registered office at 7/8 Innovation Place, Douglas Drive, Godalming, Surrey, England, GU7 1JX.

"Termination Date" means 31 January 2025 (or such later date as the Lender, in its absolute discretion, may agree in writing).

"Utilisation Date" means the date on which the Loan is made.

"Utilisation Request" shall have the meaning given to that term in clause 4 (Utilisation).

1.2 Construction

- (a) Unless a contrary indication appears, any reference in this Agreement to:
 - the "Lender", the "Borrower" or any "Party" shall be construed so as to include its successors in title, permitted assigns and permitted transferees to, or of, its rights and/or obligations under this Agreement;
 - (ii) any agreement or instrument is a reference to that agreement or instrument as amended, novated, supplemented, extended or restated;
 - (iii) a "person" includes any individual, firm, company, corporation, government, state or agency of a state or any association, trust, joint venture, consortium or partnership or other entity (whether or not having separate legal personality);
 - (iv) a Default (other than an Event of Default) is "continuing" if it has not been remedied or waived and an Event of Default is "continuing" if it has not been waived;
 - a "regulation" includes any regulation, rule, official directive, request or guideline (whether or not having the force of law) of any governmental, intergovernmental or supranational body, agency, department or of any regulatory, self-regulatory or other authority or organisation;
 - (vi) a provision of law is a reference to that provision as amended or reenacted; and
 - (vii) a time of day is a reference to London time.
- (b) Section, clause and Schedule headings are for ease of reference only.

1.3 Currency symbols and definitions

"£" and "sterling" denote the lawful currency of the United Kingdom.

1.4 Third Party Rights

A person who is not a Party has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this Agreement.

2 THE FACILITY

The Lender agrees to make available a Pounds Sterling short term loan facility in an aggregate amount equal to the Commitment to the Borrower on the terms of, and subject to the conditions of, this Agreement.

3 PURPOSE

3.1 **Purpose**

The Borrower shall apply all amounts borrowed by it under this Agreement towards the costs of the Acquisition.

3.2 Monitoring

The Lender is not bound to monitor or verify the application of any amount borrowed pursuant to this Agreement.

4 UTILISATION

- 4.1 The Borrower may utilise the Facility in a single or integral undrawn amounts on any Business Day during the Availability Period.
- 4.2 To request the Loan the Borrower shall deliver to the Lender a duly executed written request (the "Utilisation Request") (which shall be irrevocable once made) in a form acceptable to the Lender by 11.00 a.m. London at least one Business Day prior to the proposed Utilisation Date (or within such other timeframe as the Lender may agree in writing).
- 4.3 The Utilisation Request is irrevocable and will not be regarded as having been duly completed unless it contains:
 - (a) the amount of the Loan being requested (which shall not exceed the Commitment); and
 - (b) the proposed Utilisation Date.
- 4.4 Only one Loan may be requested in the Utilisation Request.
- 4.5 If the conditions set out in this Agreement have been met, and provided no Default is continuing or would result from the proposed Loan, the Lender shall make the Loan available to the Borrower on the Utilisation Date.

5 REPAYMENT

5.1 Repayment of Loan

- (a) The Borrower shall repay the outstanding amount of the Loan together with all accrued interest and all other amounts outstanding under this Agreement in full on or before the Termination Date.
- (b) If, in any applicable jurisdiction, it becomes unlawful for the Lender to perform any of its obligations as contemplated by this Agreement or to fund, issue or maintain the Loan:
 - (i) the Lender, shall promptly notify the Borrower upon becoming aware of that event; and
 - (ii) the Loan shall become immediately due and payable.
- (c) Upon the formal confirmation that the Acquisition has been aborted and is no longer going ahead the Facility will be immediately cancelled and all amounts outstanding under the Loan, together with accrued interest, shall become immediately due and payable.

6 PREPAYMENT

6.1 Voluntary prepayment of Loan

Subject to Clause 6.2 below, the Borrower may, if it gives the Lender not less than five Business Days' (or such shorter period as the Lender may agree) prior notice, prepay the whole or any part of the Loan.

6.2 Restrictions

- (a) Any notice of prepayment given by any Party under this clause 6 shall be irrevocable and, unless a contrary indication appears in this Agreement, shall specify the date or dates upon which the relevant prepayment is to be made and the amount of that prepayment.
- (b) Any prepayment under this Agreement shall be made together with accrued interest on the amount prepaid without premium or penalty.
- (c) The Borrower shall not repay or prepay all or any part of the Loan except at the times and in the manner expressly provided for in this Agreement.

6.3 No reborrowing

No sum repaid under the Facility may be redrawn.

7 INTEREST

7.1 Calculation of interest

Interest calculated at the Fixed Rate and shall accrue from day to day (on the basis of a 365-day year) on the outstanding balance of the Loan.

7.2 **Default interest**

If the Borrower fails to pay any amount payable by it under a Finance Document on its due date, interest shall accrue on the overdue amount from the due date up to the date of actual payment (both before and after judgment) at a rate which is 1 per cent per annum higher than the rate specified in clause 7.1. Any interest accruing under this clause 7.2 shall be immediately payable by the Borrower on demand by the Lender.

8 PAYMENTS

8.1 Payments to the Lender

All payments to be made by the Borrower to the Lender under the Finance Documents shall be made for value on the due date in Pounds Sterling at the time and in such funds and to such account as may be specified by the Lender.

8.2 No set-off by the Borrower

All payments to be made by the Borrower under the Finance Documents shall be made without set-off, deduction or counterclaim.

9 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

The Borrower represents and warrants to the Lender on the date of this Agreement:

9.1 Status

- (a) It is a duly incorporated public limited liability company validly existing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation.
- (b) It has the power to own its assets and carry on its business as it is being conducted.

9.2 Power and authority

- (c) It has the power to enter into, deliver and perform, and has taken all necessary action to authorise its entry into, delivery and performance of, this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by it.
- (d) No limit on its powers will be exceeded as a result of the borrowing contemplated by this Agreement.

9.3 Non-conflict with other obligations

The entry into and performance by it of, and the transactions contemplated by, this Agreement, do not and will not contravene or conflict with its constitutional documents, any agreement or instrument binding on it or its assets or constitute a default or termination event (however described) under any such agreement or instrument or any law or regulation or judicial or official order, applicable to it.

9.4 Binding Obligations

Its obligations under this Agreement are legal, valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms.

9.5 No filings or stamp taxes

Under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation it is not necessary to file, record or enrol this Agreement with any court or other authority or pay any stamp, registration or similar taxes relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

9.6 No Default

- (e) No Event of Default has occurred or is continuing, or is reasonably likely to result from making the Loan or the entry into, the performance of, or any transaction contemplated by this Agreement.
- (f) No other event or circumstance is outstanding which constitutes (or, with the expiry of a grace period, the giving of notice, the making of any determination or any combination thereof, would constitute) a default or termination event (howsoever described) under any other agreement or instrument which is binding on the Borrower or to which any of its assets is subject which has or is likely to have a Material Adverse Effect.

9.7 No proceedings

No litigation, arbitration or administrative proceedings are taking place or pending, or, to the best of the Borrower's knowledge and belief (after due and careful enquiry), have been threatened against it, any of its directors or any of its assets, which might reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on its business, assets or condition, or its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

9.8 Financial Indebtedness

It does not have any Financial Indebtedness outstanding other than as permitted under this Agreement.

10 UNDERTAKINGS

- 10.1 The Borrower undertakes with the Lender that, from the date of this Agreement until all its liabilities under this Agreement have been discharged:
 - (a) it shall comply in all respects with all laws and regulations to which it may be subject, if failure to do so has or is reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect;
 - (b) it will notify the Lender of any Event of Default (and the steps, if any, being taken to remedy it) promptly on becoming aware of its occurrence;
 - (c) it will carry on and conduct its business in a proper and efficient manner and will not make any change to the general nature or scope of its business as carried on at the date of this Agreement; and

(d) at all times any unsecured and unsubordinated claims of the Lender against it or any other member of the Group under the Finance Documents will rank at least pari passu with the claims of all its other unsecured and unsubordinated creditors except those creditors whose claims are mandatorily preferred by laws of general application to companies.

11 EVENTS OF DEFAULT

Each of the events or circumstances set out in this clause 11 (other than clause 11.6) is an Event of Default:

11.1 Non-payment

The Borrower fails to pay any sum payable by it under this Agreement, unless its failure to pay is caused solely by an administrative error or technical problem and payment is made within three Business Days of its due date.

11.2 Other obligations

The Borrower fails (other than by failing to pay), to comply with any provision of this Agreement.

11.3 Misrepresentation

Any representation, warranty or statement made, repeated or deemed made by the Borrower in, or pursuant to, any Finance Document is (or proves to have been) incomplete, untrue, incorrect or misleading when made, repeated or deemed made.

11.4 Insolvency and insolvency proceedings

- (a) The Borrower stops or suspends payment of any of its debts, or is unable to, or admits its inability to, pay its debts as they fall due.
- (b) The value of the Borrower's assets is less than its liabilities (taking into account contingent and prospective liabilities).
- (c) A moratorium is declared in respect of any indebtedness of the Borrower.
- (d) Any action, proceedings, procedure or step is taken for:
 - (i) the suspension of payments, a moratorium in respect of any Indebtedness, winding up, dissolution, administration or reorganisation (using a voluntary arrangement, scheme of arrangement or otherwise) of the Borrower; or
 - (ii) the composition, compromise, assignment or arrangement with any creditor; or
 - (iii) the appointment of a liquidator, receiver, administrative receiver, administrator, compulsory manager or other similar officer in respect of the Borrower or any of its assets; or
 - (iv) the enforcement of any Security over any assets of the Borrower,

or any analogous procedure or step is taken in any jurisdiction.

- (e) The Borrower commences negotiations, or enters into any composition, compromise, assignment or arrangement, with one or more of its creditors with a view to rescheduling any of its indebtedness (because of actual or anticipated financial difficulties).
- (f) The ending of any moratorium referred to in clause 11.4(c) shall not remedy any Event of Default caused by that moratorium.

11.5 Unlawfulness and invalidity

- (a) Any provision of this Agreement is or becomes, for any reason, invalid, unlawful, unenforceable, terminated, disputed or ceases to be effective or to have full force and effect.
- (b) A Transaction repudiates or rescinds or shows an intention to repudiate or rescind any Finance Document.
- (c) The Borrower suspends or ceases to carry on (or threatens to suspend or cease to carry on) all or a substantial part of its business.

11.6 Material adverse change

Any event or circumstance occurs which the Lender reasonably believes has or is reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect.

11.7 Acceleration

On and at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default the Lender may:

- (a) cancel all outstanding obligations of the Lender under this Agreement whereupon they shall immediately be cancelled; and/or
- (b) declare that the Loan (and all accrued interest and all other amounts outstanding under this Agreement) is immediately due and payable, whereupon they shall become immediately due and payable; and/or
- (c) declare that the Loan be payable on demand, whereupon it shall become immediately payable on demand by the Lender.

12 COSTS AND EXPENSES

12.1 Transaction expenses

The Borrower shall, promptly on demand, pay to the Lender the amount of all costs and expenses (including legal, printing and out-of-pocket expenses) reasonably incurred by the Lender in connection with:

(a) the negotiation, preparation, execution and perfection of the Finance Documents and the other documents referred to in them (in the amount agreed by e-mail between the Borrower and the Lender); and (b) any amendment, extension, waiver, consent or suspension of rights (or any proposal for any of these) relating to a Finance Document or a document referred to in any of them.

12.2 Enforcement and preservation costs

The Borrower shall, on demand, pay to the Lender the amount of all costs and expenses (including legal, printing and out-of-pocket expenses) incurred by the Lender in connection with enforcing, preserving any rights under, or monitoring the provisions of, any Finance Document.

13 CHANGES TO THE PARTIES

13.1 Assignments and transfers by the Lender

The Lender may not assign any of its rights or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement.

13.2 Assignments and transfer by Borrower

The Borrower may not assign any of its rights or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement.

14 SET-OFF

The Lender may set off any matured obligation due from the Borrower under this Agreement against any matured obligation owed by the Lender to the Borrower, regardless of the place of payment, booking branch or currency of either obligation. If the obligations are in different currencies, the Lender may convert either obligation at a market rate of exchange in its usual course of business for the purpose of the set-off.

15 NOTICES

15.1 Communications in writing

Any communication to be made under or in connection with this Agreement shall be made in writing and, unless otherwise stated, may be made by letter or email.

15.2 Addresses

The address and email address (and the department or officer, if any, for whose attention the communication is to be made) of each Party for any communication or document to be made or delivered under or in connection with this Agreement is that identified with its name on the execution page to this Agreement or any substitute address or email address or department or officer as one Party may notify to the other Party by not less than five (5) Business Days' notice in writing.

15.3 **Delivery**

(a) Any communication or document made or delivered by one person to another under or in connection with this Agreement will only be effective:

- (i) if by way of letter, when it has been left at the relevant address or seven
 (5) Business Days after being couriered with a reputable international courier company in an envelope addressed to it at that address; or
- (ii) if by way of email, when received in accordance with clause 15.4(c) (Electronic Communication) below,

and, if a particular department or officer is specified as part of its address details provided under clause 15.2 (Addresses), if addressed to that department or officer.

(b) Any communication or document which becomes effective, in accordance with paragraph (a) above, after 5.00 p.m. in the place of receipt shall be deemed only to become effective on the following day.

15.4 Electronic communication

- (a) Any communication to be made between the Borrower and the Lender under or in connection with this Agreement may be made by electronic mail or other electronic means (including, without limitation, by way of posting to a secure website) if the Borrower and the Lender:
 - (i) notify each other in writing of their electronic mail address and/or any other information required to enable the transmission of information by that means; and
 - (ii) notify each other of any change to their address or any other such information supplied by them by not less than five Business Days' notice.
- (b) Any such electronic communication as specified in paragraph (a) above to be made between the Borrower and the Lender may only be made in that way to the extent that both Parties agree that, unless and until notified to the contrary, this is to be an accepted form of communication.
- (c) Any such electronic communication as specified in paragraph (a) above made between the Borrower and the Lender will be effective only when actually received (or made available) in readable form.
- (d) Any reference in this Agreement to a communication being sent or received shall be construed to include that communication being made available in accordance with this clause 15.4.

16 CALCULATIONS AND CERTIFICATES

16.1 Accounts

In any litigation or arbitration proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, the entries made in the accounts maintained by the Lender are prima facie evidence of the matters to which they relate.

16.2 Certificates and Determinations

Any certification or determination by the Lender of a rate or amount under this Agreement is, in the absence of manifest error, conclusive evidence of the matters to which it relates.

16.3 **Day count convention**

Any interest, commission or fee accruing under this Agreement will accrue from day to day and is calculated on the assumption of 30 days elapsed per Month and a year of 360 days.

17 PARTIAL INVALIDITY

If, at any time, any provision of this Agreement is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under any law of any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions nor the legality, validity or enforceability of such provision under the law of any other jurisdiction will in any way be affected or impaired.

18 REMEDIES AND WAIVERS

No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Lender, any right or remedy under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy prevent any further or other exercise or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in this Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.

19 AMENDMENTS AND WAIVERS

- 19.1 No amendment of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by, or on behalf of, each party to it (or its authorised representative).
- 19.2 A failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, prevent or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy or constitute an election to affirm this Agreement.

20 COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Agreement.

21 GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by, construed, and take effect in accordance with English law.

22 ENFORCEMENT

22.1 Jurisdiction of English courts

- (a) The courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Agreement (including a dispute relating to the existence, validity or termination of this Agreement or any non-contractual obligation arising out of or in connection with this Agreement) (a "Dispute").
- (b) The Parties agree that the courts of England are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly no Party will argue to the contrary.

IN WITNESS of which the parties have signed this agreement on the date set out above.

EXECUTION PAGE

THE BORROWER **METALS EXPLORATIONS PLC** Ву: **Notice Details** Address: E-mail address: Attention: Darren Bowden THE LENDER **DRACHS INVESTMENTS No. 3 LIMITED** Ву: **Notice Details** Address: 2 E-mail address: Attention: Rob Marshall